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BACK-OUT

V_CLK

VCC

SPK_L

PIN_[179..183]

BACK-VCC

DV33

R/L

LVDS_VCC_ON

PWM

URST#VSYNC

PIN_[201..204]

PIN_[161..169]

SEL_U/D

3V3

PIN_[175..177]

PIN_[206..207]

ENB

BL_EN

R/F

HSYNC

DC_IN

PIN_[196..199]

GND

PIN_[171..173]

RS

V33

SPK_R

BL_EN

BACK-OUT

ENB

ON-OFF

PWM_5V

SEL_U/DR/L

R/F RS

LVDS_VCC_ON

SPKL_

SPKL+

SPKR_

SPKR+

GND

89Q_3V3

ON-OFF
BACK-OUT

SPKL_

SPKR+
SPKR_

SPKL+

URST# (1)

PIN_[206..207] (2)

BACK-VCC (3)

PIN_[196..199] (2)

SPK_L (5)

PIN_[161..169] (2)

DV33 (3)

SPK_R (5)

PIN_[201..204] (2)

PWM (2)

GND (3,4,6,7,9)

PIN_[175..177] (2)

PIN_[171..173] (2)

VCC (3,4,6,7,9)

LVDS_VCC_ON (2)

DC_IN (3,7)

V33 (3)

BL_EN (2)

3V3 (3)

PIN_[179..183] (2)

PWM_5V (3)

SPKR+ [5]

SPKL_ [5]

SPKL+ [5]

SPKR_ [5]

GND [1,2,6]

89Q_3V3 [1]

TTL_VCC

PLL_VCC

TTL_VCC

3V3

89Q_3V3

LVDS_VCC

VCC
BACK-VCC

89Q_3V3

VCC

TTL_VCC

LVDS_VCC

PLL_VCC

3V3

3V3

VCC

TTL_VCC

3V3

3V3

TTL_VCC

R382

4.7K

R387
4.7K

R378

NC

T
O
P

CN11

HEADER 16 DIP1.25

HEADER16_1.25D

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

R363

4.7K
CN20

34P,0.5mm,BOTTOM/NC

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

21

17
18
19
20

16

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

21

17
18
19
20

16

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

R375 10K

R377

NC

T
O
P

CN13

HEADER 6 SMD1.25/NC
1.25_6PIN_SMD

1
2
3
4
5
6

U11

51
52
54
55
56

3
4

6
7

11
12
14
15
19

20
22
23
24
27
28
30

50
2
8

10
16
18
25

17
1

43

35
33

21
13
5

49
53

34
44
26
9

40
39

38
37

42
41

46
45

48
47

31
32

36

29

TA0
TA1
TA2
TA3
TA4
TA5
TA6

TB0
TB1
TB2
TB3
TB4
TB5
TB6

TC0
TC1
TC2
TC3
TC4
TC5
TC6

TD0
TD1
TD2
TD3
TD4
TD5
TD6

R/F
RS

LVDS GND

PLL GND
PLL GND

GND
GND
GND

LVDS GND
GND

PLL VCC
LVDS VCC

VCC
VCC

TCLK-
TCLK+

TD-
TD+

TC-
TC+

TB-
TB+

TA-
TA+

TCLK IN
/PDWN

PLL GND

GND

R369 33

+
C264

47uF/6.3V

R364

NC

C262

0.1uF

R360 10K

R372

10K

L46 0

L9 0

L45 NC

C235
0.1uF

R388
4.7K

R379

0

C261

0.1uF

L52 0/NC

R380 4.7K

R370 10K

R361

NC

Q9

2N3904
1

3
2

CN14
3Pin,1.25.MM

1
2
3

R371

10K

C233
10uF/10v/0805/NC

R374 10K/NC

R386
0/NC

R362 33

R373 10K

R329 33

C151
0.1uF

R338 33

L48
FB/NC
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AVCC

CVBS

CVBS_INP
CVBS_INN

ALIN_L

89Q_3V3

ALIN_R

ASPDIF

Card/RST_SW

CVBS_OUT

AL

AR_OUT

AUDIO_IN2

VCC

TV_CTL

SDA

DV33

AR_IN

MUTE_DAC

CVBS_INP

A21

SCL

ASPDIF

AL_IN

AOUT_L

SPK_L

GPIO11

CVBS

AL

CMMB_IR

A_MUTE

AR

TV/AV_IN

A_MUTE

AOUT_R

AUDIO_IN1

SPK_R

DVD_L

GND

PWM

DVD_R

AVCVBS_INP

DC_IN

A_MUTE

CVBS_INP

CVBS_INN

CTL_A

AL_IN
AL_DVD

AR_IN

CTL_B

ITV_R

CVBS_TV

AVCVBS_INP

CTL_B

CTL_A

TV_CTL

AVIN_CTL

TV_CTL

AR_DVD

AL_OUT

AL_OUT

AR_DVD

AR
AL

ATCVBS-INP

ATCVBS-INP

BACK-VCC

UP1_7
UP1_6

UP1_6 SDA

SPKR_

SPKR+

SPKL+

SPKL_

AVIN_CTL

AUDIO_MUTE

GND

AUDIO_MUTE

GAME_LOAD

GPIO10GAME_LOAD TX-PWN

GAME_DA1 GPIO4 SCL

L_HP_IN

L_OUT

R_A

R_HP_IN

L_HP_IN

L_A

L_HP_IN

R_HP_IN

A_MUTEA_MUTE

R_OUT

PHO_L

SPK_R

R_OUT

SPK_L

R_OUT

L_OUT

L_OUT

PHO_R

SPK_R

SPK_L

ITV_L

TSCL

GAMELOAD

TX-PW

CVBS_TV

TSDA

T5V

GAMECLK

GAMEDA2

ITV_R

GAMEDA1

VCC

SCL

ITV_L

CVBS_OUT

CVBS_OUTCVBS

T5V

TV_CTL

GAMEDA2

GAMECLK

GAMELOADTX-PW

GAMEDA1

GAMELOAD

AR_OUT
AL_OUT

89Q_3V3

SDA

LCH

RCH

AR_OUT

AL_DVD

R_HP_IN

LCH

RCH

BACK-VCC

CVBS [2]

AVCC [1,2,6]

CVBS_INP [2]
CVBS_INN [2]

89Q_3V3 [1,2]

ALIN_R [5]
ALIN_L [5]

ASPDIF [6]

Card/RST_SW [6]

CVBS_OUT [5]

AL [2,5]

PWM (3)

A21 (5)

AUDIO_IN2 (3)

GND (3,4,6,7,9)

TV_CTL (5)

SDA (3)

AOUT_L (3)

CMMB_IR (5)

SCL (3)

SPK_L (5)

CVBS (3)

SPK_R (5)

AOUT_R (3)

AUDIO_IN1 (3)

DV33 (3)

MUTE_DAC (3)

VCC (1,3,4,5)

ASPDIF (3)

DC_IN (1)

TV/AV_IN (3)

GPIO11 (5)

CVBS_INP (3)

AR [5]
AL [4,5]

BACK-VCC [5]

UP1_6 [6]
UP1_7 [6]

SPKR_ [5]

SPKR+ [5]
SPKL+ [5]
SPKL_ [5]

AVIN_CTL [5]

AUDIO_MUTE [5]

GND [1,2,6]

GAME_LOAD [2]

GAMECLK [6]
GAMEDA1 [6]

GAMELOAD
[6]

GAMEDA2 [6]

DV33

A9V

DC_IN

DV33

VER

A9V

VER

VER

DC_IN

+5VA

A9V

VCC

VCC

VCC

A9V

T5V
VCC

T5VVCC

DV33

+

C162

2.2U/10V/0603

+C176 10uF/10v/0805

R136
5.1k

+

C182

10uF/10v/0805

R141 27k

L53 NC

R190 33

Q20
2N3904

1

3
2

R153
390

L200 0

D17 1N4148
1 2

R184 10K

R147 1k

R228
47K

+

C153

2.2U/10V/0603

R135

10k

R118
7.5K

C149
100p

C273

0

C114 1uF

Q82
SI2301

1

3 2

R146 47K

+
C171

100uF/16V

+

C164

2.2U/10V/0603

D16
1N4148

1
2

R106

75

CN6
26P,0.5mm,BOTTOM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

C159

1000pF

R104 100

L19 3.9R,0805

U23 5A3157

5

1

4

2

3

6

V+

INH

OUT

GND

INL

SW

R134 1K

R
24

7
27

K

U20

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
81

2
3
4 5

6
7
8

R110 15K

Q19
2N3906

1

3
2

C145

0.047uF

R116
1K

R151 100K

T
O
P

CN4
HEADER 4 SMD1.25 TOP

1.25_4PIN_SMD

1
2
3
4

+
C154
47uF/16V

Q80
2N3904

1

3
2

C148
100p/NC

L21 3.9R,0603

R130
1K

C184 1uF

+

-

U17A

NJM4558

3

2
1

8
4R123

10k

Q23
2N3906

1

3
2

R160
390

R154 9.1K

C115 1uF

R
17

8
N

C

R171 1K

R187

1K

C155
0.1uF

J7
JACK_AV

1
2
3
4
5
6

C178
0.1uF

R109 15K

+

-

U17B

NJM4558

5

6
7

8
4

C173
0.1uF

C217
1uF

C161 82pF

C185 1uF

R195 33D13
1N4148

1
2

R198 NC

R128 27K

L28

10uH

R
11

7
27

K

C112 1uF

+
C156
47uF/16V

Q16
9013

1

3
2

R199 NC

C172
0.1uF

R121 1K

VR1
B10K

4

3

2

1
5

R189 4.7K

Q14
9013

1

3
2

Q13
2N3904

1

3
2

R126 NC

R196 33

D14
1N4148

1
2

D18 1N4148
1 2

R185

1K
R142 470

C118 1uF

Q22
2N3906

1

3
2

R145

100K

R152

4.7K

R124
5.1k

R2040

R115 27K

R186 4.7K

+

C158

2.2U/10V/0603

+

C177
2.2uF/10v/0603

D15
5V1

+

C180
2.2uF/10v/0603

C175
100P

R15510R

+
C168
47uF/6.3V

R156
10R

C181
100P

+

C179

100uF/10v

R157
10K

Q21
2N3904

1

3
2

R
24

6
27

K

R244 10

R
12

0
27

K

+

C174
100uF/10v

R161
10K

Q36
2N3904

1

3
2

C165

1000pF

R197 NC

C157
0.1uF

C272

0

J9
JACK_AV

1
2
3
4
5
6

R
11

9
27

K

R158
100K

R159
100K

C152 82pF

R191 33

C113 1uF

R112 15K

C62

1uF

+

C169 220uF/6.3V

R105

0

R143 27k

C61

47pF

R148 1k

R114 15K

R113
6.8K

L18

1.8uH

J8
PHONEJACK

1 2 3
4 5

6
7
8
9
10
11

U16
4052

12
14
15
11

1
5
2
4
6

10
9

13

3

16
8 7

X0
X1
X2
X3

Y0
Y1
Y2
Y3
INH
A
B

X

Y

V
D

D
V

S
S

V
E

E

C111
0.1uF

R108
75

R111 15K
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SDCLK

WP#
HOLD#SF_DO
SF_CK

SDCKE

CAS# DCAS#

DCLK

RAS# DRAS#

DBA0BA0

DCS#

DBA1BA1

SF_DI

DWE#WE#

SF_CS

MA[0..11]

DQ[0..15]

DQM[0..1]

BA[0..1]

DCLK
RAS#

WE#
CAS#

SF_CK

SF_DI
SF_DO

SF_CS

SF_CS DV33

DQM1

MA0

DCS#

DQ2

DBA0

MA5
MA4

MA2

DQ4

MA6
DQ5

DQ3

DQ13

DQ11

SDCLK

DRAS#

DQ7

DQ0

DQ14

MA9

MA3

MA11

DQ15

DQ1

DBA1

DQ10
DQ9

MA8

DWE#

DQ6

DQ8
MA7

DCAS#

DQ12

MA10

SDCKE

MA1

DQM0

DV33

GND

SF_CK [2]

SF_DO [2]

SF_CS [2]
SF_DI [2]

MA[0..11] [2]

RAS# [2]
CAS# [2]

DQM[0..1] [2]

WE# [2]

DQ[0..15] [2]

DCLK [2]

BA[0..1] [2]

DV33 [1,2,6]

GND [1,2,6]

DV33

SR_3V3

SR_3V3

DV33

SR_3V3

SR_3V3

DV33

DV33

SR_3V3

R57 10k

L26 FB

U18

EN25F160

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8CE#

SO
WP#
VSS SI

SCK
HOLD#

VDD

C105
0.1uF

C109
0.1uF

R62 10k

C106
0.1uF

C107
0.1uF

+ C202
47uF/6.3v

R60 10k

R66 10k

U15

ESMT,M12L64164A

1

2
4

12

5
7

9

8
10

46

11
13

15

16
17
18
19

35
22

23
24
25
26

14

41

29
30
31
32
33
34

36

37
38

39

40

43

42
44

52

45
47

49

48
50
51
53

54

20
21

3

6

27

28

VCC

DQ0
DQ1

VSSQ

DQ2
DQ3

VCCQ

DQ4
DQ5

VSSQ

DQ6
DQ7

DQML

WE
CAS
RAS
CS

A11
A10/AP

A0
A1
A2
A3

VCC

VSS

A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

NC

CKE
CLK

DQMH

NC

VCCQ

DQ8
DQ9

VSSQ

DQ10
DQ11

VCCQ

DQ12
DQ13
DQ14
DQ15

VSS

BA0/A13
BA1/A12

VCCQ

VSSQ

VCC

VSS

R63 33

C104
0.1uF

R61 10k

C108
0.1uF
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AUDIO I/F
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USB I/F

Chip Decap.

VR-DVD

8

11

CD/DVD SW

20

A/a

23

1

NC

RF

15

18

D/d

F

7

T+3

Very Important to
reduce Noise

E
14
13

Vcc

GND-LD

12
Vc(Vref)

22

C/c

9

4

HFM

6

NC

CD-LD

2

16
VR-CD

DVD-LD

19

SANYO HD870

GND-PD

F+

5

17

MD

24

10 B/b

F-

21

T- Crystal

SERVO RF DeCAP.

Close to 89Q

 
c
l
o
s
e
 
t
o
 
I
C

close to IC Power

Digital Panel

TRAY OPEN SW

CHARGE 1Custom
1 4Tuesday, August 09, 2011

PORTABLE1389Q_DM520A_1200X_AM5888

RC_ Confidential

YANG

GUANXING

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

MediaTek (ShenZhen) Inc. 
 

Drawn:

Checked:

USB_DM
USB_DP

DCLK

MA[0..11]

SF_DI

DQ[0..15]

SF_CS

BA[0..1]

RAS#

SF_CK

SF_DO

DQM[0..1]

CAS#
WE#

AL
AR

CVBS

V
R

_D
V

D
V

R
_C

D

FOO
TRO

DMO
FMO

DMSO
FMSO

XI

DMSO

DCV12

CVBS_INN
CVBS_INP

R
FO

XO
XI

AVCC

RFV33

89Q_3V3

VCC
URST#

DV33

GPO_BVR_DVD MDI2
MDI1 VR_CD

IRVCC

IRINIR

GPIO6 TXD

TRINGPIO3

LIMITGPI36
SL-

LIMIT

SL+

SP+

OPOSP-A

SP-A

SP-A

SL+

LIMIT

SL-

SP-
SP+

1V2

XO

GPIO29
ADACVDD GPIO2KEY2

VR7
GPIO6

GPIO33

GPIO10

TRIN

VG3
VG2

VR3

VB5

VB3

VSYNC

VG1

VR2

VB2

HSYNC

VG4

GPIO11

VR1

VR4

VR0

VB4

VB1
VB0
V_CLK
VG5

VG0
VR5

GPIO13 IOA

VR7FCI_D0

GPIO6FCI_CLK

UP1_7

UP1_7FCI_CMD

RFVDD3

U
R

S
T#

VR4

D
A

C
V

D
D

3

O
P

O

WE#

STBY

LDO1

DCV12

V
B

1

MA9

RFVDD3

VR5

C
V

B
S

_I
N

N

D
Q

5

G
P

IO
30

CAS#

MA1

D
C

LK

D
Q

0

HSYNC

TRO

LDO2

GPIO11 RXDDE

A
V

C
M

V
B

5

O
P

-

D
Q

9

V
R

7
G

P
IO

6

A
L

V
B

0

MA8

D
Q

11

D
Q

6

D
Q

1

GPIO2

IR

P3V3

GPIO33

MA2

A
R

VG5

G
P

I3
6

MA5

BA1

SF_CK

VSYNC

FOO

A
D

A
C

V
D

D

G
P

IO
10

M
A

11

MA7

V1P4

D
Q

15

VR_CD

D
A

C
V

D
D

3

V
B

4

MA6

D
Q

10

D
Q

13

D
Q

2

DMO

V20

VR3

G
P

IO
3

MA4

MA0

D
Q

7

USB_DP

GPIO29

TRIN

VG3

VR1

BA0

D
Q

14

SF_CS

AVDD33

V
B

3

PVSS

FMO

VG2

C
V

B
S

R
FV

12
-1

D
Q

8

D
Q

12

D
Q

M
0

U
P

1_
7

VR_DVD

AVINVDD

VG4

VG1

VR2

G
P

IO
13

A
V

IN
V

D
D

RAS#

MA10
USB_DM

VR0

MA3

G
P

IO
11

D
Q

3

SF_DO

USB_V12

USB_V33

RFV12-2

V
B

2

C
V

B
S

_I
N

P

D
Q

4

U
P

1_
6

SF_DI

VG0

V_CLK

D
Q

M
1

RFV12-21V2

TV_CTL

GAME_DA2

GAME_LOAD

GAME_CLK

GAME_DA1

USB_CTL

DACVDD3

G
P

IO
4

3V3

DV33 89Q_3V3

89Q_3V3DV33

OP-SP-

LDO2

LDO1

V1P4
STBY

SP-

FOSO

SL-

FMSO

T+ F-

V1P4

SP+

FOSO

F+

V1P4

TRSO

TRSO

SL+

T-

A
B

B
B

FF
E

C
C

PWM

BL_EN

UP1_6

GND

GAME_DA2 UP1_6 SDATX-SDA

GPIO30
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